

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROSE MARY KNICK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOWNSHIP OF SCOTT; CARL S. FERRARO,  
Individually and in his Official Capacity as Scott  
Township Code Enforcement Officer,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

J. DAVID BREEMER

*Counsel of Record*

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

E-mail: [jbreemer@pacificlegal.org](mailto:jbreemer@pacificlegal.org)

E-mail: [dlafetra@pacificlegal.org](mailto:dlafetra@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
1. Ms. Knick’s Property.....	5
2. The Challenged Cemetery Access Ordinance.....	6
3. Enforcement of the Ordinance Against Ms. Knick.....	7
B. State Court Procedure.....	8
C. District Court Procedure.....	8
D. The Third Circuit Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11

- I. THE DECISION BELOW  
RAISES THE IMPORTANT QUESTION  
OF WHETHER THE COURT SHOULD  
RECONSIDER *WILLIAMSON COUNTY'S*  
STATE LITIGATION RIPENESS  
REQUIREMENT ..... 12
  - A. Relevant Legal Background..... 13
    - 1. Takings Standards..... 13
    - 2. *Williamson County* ..... 14
  - B. The Only Function of the State  
Litigation Rule Is To Confuse,  
Delay, and Destroy Takings Claims ..... 15
    - 1. Preclusion Rules Bar Federal  
Review of *Williamson County*-  
Ripened Takings Claims and Limits  
Takings Suits to State Court..... 15
    - 2. *Williamson County's* Interaction  
with Removal Often Prevents  
State Court Review ..... 18
  - C. *Williamson County's* State Litigation  
Requirement Is Doctrinally Flawed  
and Entirely Unnecessary..... 20
- II. THERE IS DEEP CONFLICT IN  
THE LOWER COURTS ON THE  
ISSUE OF WHETHER *WILLIAMSON*  
*COUNTY'S* STATE LITIGATION  
DOCTRINE APPLIES TO FACIAL  
TAKINGS CLAIMS..... 24

A. The First, Fourth, and Seventh Circuits Exempt Facial Claims from <i>Williamson County</i> .....	24
B. The Third Circuit Joins the Sixth, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits in Applying <i>Williamson County</i> to Facial Takings Claims.....	27
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN APPLYING <i>WILLIAMSON COUNTY</i> TO FACIAL TAKINGS CLAIMS.....	29
A. This Court’s Precedent Exempts Facial Claims from <i>Williamson County</i> ’s State Litigation Ripeness Doctrine .....	29
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Jurisprudence .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

## APPENDIX

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, filed July 6, 2017.....	A-1
Memorandum, U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, filed Sept. 8, 2016.....	B-1
Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, filed July 6, 2017.....	C-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alto Eldorado Partnership v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	28
<i>Arrigoni Enters., LLC v. Town of Durham</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1409 (2016) ..... 2, 11-12, 15-20, 23-24,	31
<i>Asociacion De Subscripcion Conjunta Del Seguro De Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas R. Co.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890) .....	19
<i>Clayland Farm Enterprises, LLC v. Talbot County, Md.</i> , 672 F. App'x 240 (4th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986) .....	32
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Del-Prairie Stock Farm, Inc. v. County of Walworth</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (E.D. Wis. 2008).....	3, 12, 21
<i>DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky</i> , 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15-17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	13, 28
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	31
<i>F.C.C. v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) .....	32

<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n,</i> 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	14, 30, 32
<i>Holliday Amusement Co. v. South Carolina,</i> 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	26
<i>Home Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 227 U.S. 278 (1913) .....	23
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 569 U.S. 513, 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013) .....	3, 21-22
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers Local 139 v. Schimel,</i> 863 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis,</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	12, 14, 30-31
<i>Knick v. Scott Township,</i> No. 3:14-cv-2223, 2015 WL 6560647 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2015) .....	1
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott, Pa.,</i> 862 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>Koscielski v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 435 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	12-13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	13
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	13
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.,</i> 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	17

<i>McDonald v. City of West Branch</i> , 466 U.S. 284 (1984) .....	15-16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	17
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	21
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	18
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	23
<i>Muscarello v. Ogle County Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 610 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	4, 13, 28
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	26, 30
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	23
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	13
<i>Peters v. Village of Clifton</i> , 498 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	26, 30
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	19
<i>Rockstead v. City of Crystal Lake</i> , 486 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	31

<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	2, 12, 16-18, 23, 30-31
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head,</i> 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	20
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara,</i> 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency,</i> 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	12, 15, 25, 30
<i>Surf and Sand, LLC v. City of Capitola,</i> 377 F. App'x 662 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Swift &amp; Co., Inc. v. Wickham,</i> 382 U.S. 111 (1965) .....	23
<i>Temple B'Nai Zion, Inc. v. City of Sunny Isles Beach, Fla.,</i> 727 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>United States v. Dickinson,</i> 331 U.S. 745 (1947) .....	21
<i>Ventura Mobilehome Communities Owners Ass'n v. City of San Buenaventura,</i> 371 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren County,</i> 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	2-3, 20
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels,</i> 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	2, 14-15, 20, 29

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 26

**United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1441..... 18  
 28 U.S.C. § 1738..... 15  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 1, 9, 17  
 Ordinance 12-12-20-001 § 1(c) (Dec. 20, 2012) ..... 6  
 Ordinance 12-12-20-001 § 2 (Dec. 20, 2012) ..... 6-7  
 Ordinance 12-12-20-001 § 6 (Dec. 20, 2012) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Berger, Michael M., *Supreme Bait & Switch: The Ripeness Ruse in Regulatory Takings*,  
3 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 99 (2000)..... 16  
 Berger, Michael M., *The Ripeness Game: Why Are We Still Forced to Play?*,  
30 Touro L. Rev. 297 (2014)..... 24  
 Bloom, Frederic & Serkin, Christopher,  
*Suing Courts*, 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 553 (2012) ..... 18  
 Crocker, Katherine Mims, *Justifying a Prudential Solution to the Williamson County Ripeness Puzzle*,  
49 Ga. L. Rev. 163 (2014) ..... 24-25

Hawley, Joshua D., <i>The Beginning of the End? Horne v. Department of Agriculture and the Future of Williamson County</i> , 2013 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 245 .....	2
Kanner, Gideon, “[Un]equal Justice Under Law”: <i>The Invidiously Disparate Treatment of American Property Owners in Taking Cases</i> , 40 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1065 (2007).....	22
Kassouni, Timothy V., <i>The Ripeness Doctrine and the Judicial Relegation of Constitutionally Protected Property Rights</i> , 29 Cal. W. L. Rev. 1 (1992) .....	21
Keller, Scott A., <i>Judicial Jurisdiction Stripping Masquerading as Ripeness: Eliminating the Williamson County State Litigation Requirement for Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 85 Tex. L. Rev. 199 (2006).....	20
McConnell, Michael W., <i>Horne and the Normalization of Takings Litigation: A Response to Professor Echeverria</i> , 43 Env'tl. L. Rep. News & Analysis 10749 (2013) .....	20
Monaghan, Henry Paul, <i>State Law Wrongs, State Law Remedies, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 979 (1986) .....	21-22
Preis, John F., <i>Alternative State Remedies in Constitutional Torts</i> , 40 Conn. L. Rev. 723 (Feb. 2008).....	18
Salkin, Patricia E., <i>Zoning and Land Use Planning</i> , 39 Real Est. L.J. 526 (Spring 2011).....	5

Smith, Craig, *Home burial on legislators' radar*, TribLive, Apr. 5, 2014, <http://triblive.com/state/pennsylvania/5788717-74/burial-funeral-property> ..... 5

Zhou, David, Comment, *Rethinking the Facial Takings Claim*, 120 Yale L.J. 967 (2011) ..... 29
